Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly Funded Programs
2006-07

Background

In November 1997, the Provincial Government announced a change in public policy with
respect to tuition fees. The University of Toronto responded by striking a task force
which recommended policies on tuition fees and student financial aid. The Tuition Fee
Policy was approved by Governing Council in April 1998. It defines the principles that
should guide changes to tuition fees, and is attached as Appendix A.

In the 2004 Ontario Budget, the Provincial Government announced a two-year tuition
freeze until the government implemented a plan to ensure quality of and accessibility to
higher education. The 2004-05 and 2005-06 freeze applied to students in publicly funded
programs who are Canadian citizens, Landed Immigrants or otherwise exempt from
differential fees for international students. It did not apply to international students, who
are ineligible for operating grant funding and therefore are subject to differential fees
relative to those paid by domestic students.

On March 8, 2006 the Ontario Government announced the new Tuition Framework for
2006-07 through to 2009-10. During that period, tuition fees will be regulated and
increases will be allowed only subject to accessibility guarantees.

Under the new Framework, University governing boards may increase tuition fees subject
to several constraints. Tuition fees for entering students in Arts and Science and selected
other undergraduate programs may increase by a maximum of 4.5 percent. Tuition fees
for entering students in graduate and high-cost professional programs may be increased
by a maximum of 8%. Increases in tuition fees for continuing students in any program
must not exceed 4%. Overall, the average increase in tuition for all students in any
institution must not be more than 5%.

The proposed tuition schedule for 2006-07 includes increases in tuition fee levels to help
mitigate cost increases and maintain quality. It is fully in accordance with the University
Tuition Policy (Appendix A) with respect to continuing advocacy, the need for tuition fee
revenue and for tuition fee differentiation. The University also reaffirms its commitment
to tuition fee levels for continuing students and for monitoring the impact of tuition fee
increases on enrolment. The proposed tuition fees are fully compliant with the
Government’s Tuition Framework.

Domestic Students

Tables 1 and 2 in Appendix B show the proposed tuition fees for domestic students by
program and entering cohort. According to this schedule, tuition fees would rise by an
average of 4.12% for all students in the University, which is below the 5% maximum
stipulated by Government’s Framework.

The University strives to keep tuition to the minimum level possible without endangering
the quality of its programs. It is estimated that the proposed increases will bring $17.2M
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of new revenue. However, even with this increase and the new Government grants
resulting from the Ontario Budget and the Reaching Higher plan, the University’s budget
projections for the next four years still call for expense containment measures of 11%.
About half of the expense reduction needed (5%) must be implemented in 2006-07, to
ensure that the accumulated deficit remains within Governing Council guidelines.

A reduction in tuition below the proposed levels would force higher levels of expense
reduction, which, in turn, means that fewer new faculty and staff can be hired,
improvements to computer services cannot be implemented, repairs and space
renovations have to be postponed, and so on. Clearly, the University, with the help of all
its stakeholders, must endeavour to minimize such adverse developments to maintain and
enhance the student experience.

The following are the salient features of the proposed tuition fee schedule for domestic
students in 2006-07. Full details are given in Appendix B.

Entering Students — Undergraduate

Tuition fees for students entering First Year in most undergraduate programs will
increase by 4.5% relative to the 2005-06 levels. (See “Special Cases” below for
exceptions). Students entering Arts and Science programs in 2006-07 will pay $4,373.

Entering Students — Graduate
Tuition fees for all graduate programs, excluding MBA, will rise by 4%.
Continuing Students — Undergraduate and Graduate

Fee increases for all students continuing in their programs, except for the MD program,
have been limited to 4%, as per the Government’s framework.

Special Cases

Tuition fees in the following programs have been set to meet the special needs and
circumstances of these programs.

MD: The additional funding provided by the Government has enabled the University to
limit tuition increase for the MD program to 2% for entering and continuing
students. The 2006-07 tuition fees will be $16,531.

Engineering, BASc: Because of the high cost of this program, tuition fees for entering
students have been increased by 6%, to $7,420. Tuition fees for continuing
students will be $7,280, which represents a 4% increase.

DDS: Because of the high cost of this program, tuition fees for entering students have
been increased by 8% in 2006-07, to $19,386. Consistent with the set maximum
in the Government’s framework, tuition fees for continuing students will be
$18,668, which represents a 4% increase.

MBA: Because of the high cost of this program, tuition fees for entering students have
been increased by 8% in 2006-07, to $27,000. Continuing students will pay
$26,000, which represents a 4% increase.
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JD:  Because of the high cost of this program, tuition fees for entering students have
been increased by 8% in 2006-07, to $17,280. For continuing students, tuition
fees will be $16,640, which represents a 4% increase.

Programs with higher fees in upper years: The tuition fee structure for several
undergraduate programs is such that students pay higher fees in upper years of the
program, starting in Second Year. These include: Commerce, Business
Administration, Computer Science, Management, Bioinformatics and
Communication, Culture and Information Technology. Students entering Second
Year of these programs in 2006-07 will not have been informed about the tuition
increase at the time they entered the University. For this reason, the proposed
entry-point increase for these programs (8% for Commerce and BBA and 4.5%
for the others) will be implemented in 2007-08, when the cohort that enters the
University in September 2006 reaches Second Year. In 2006-07, the Second Year
tuition increase has been limited to 4% over the Second Year tuition for 2005-06.

For example, Second Year tuition fee in the Commerce program will be $8,320 in
2006-07 and will rise by a further 8% in 2007-08, to $8,986. Similarly, tuition
fees for Year 2 of computer science will increase by 4% in 2006-07, from $6,563
to $6,826, and by an additional 4.5% in 2007-08, to $7,133.

For clarity and to ensure that students are properly informed at the time they enter
the University, tuition fees in Second Year of these programs are given separately
in Table 2 of Appendix B for both 2006-07 and 2007-08. Approval of the tuition
schedule proposed in this report will constitute an approval of Second Year tuition
in these programs for 2006-07 as well as 2007-08. Tuition fees in 2007-08 for all
other programs and years of study will be submitted to Governing Council for
approval in the spring of 2007, as per usual practice.

Programs with Blended Fees: There are a few programs in which tuition fees are set for
the duration of the program at the point of entry and remain the same for all years
of the program. That is, tuition fee increases for continuing students in these
programs are 0%. These programs include: Dental Specializations (excluding
MSc Specialty in Dental Public Health), Dental Residents (MOH-Funded),
MD/PhD, Part-time MBA, MMPA and PharmD. The tuition fees given in
Appendix B for these programs will apply to all years of the program for the
2006-07 entering cohort.

International Students

The proposed tuition fee schedule for international students is given in Appendix C. This
schedule has been posted on the University’s web page since April 2005 to inform
potential applicants. In all cases, the recommended tuition fees are 5% higher than in
2005-06 (5.3% for DDS entering cohort).

The University of Toronto is committed to maintaining and strengthening its international
enrolment as expressed in the Statement of Commitment Regarding International
Students, attached as Appendix D. In accordance with this commitment, the University
continues to broaden and strengthen recruiting efforts abroad and to expand the
international scholarship program to attract top students. There are currently 6,641
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international students enrolled at the University of Toronto, representing 9.5% of the
student population. This is an increase of 695 students above last year’s level.

In 2005-06, the University established a student-aid program to support international
students who run into financial difficulties during the course of their studies. This
program is described briefly in Appendix E.

Fee Level Commitment

The Provost’s Task Force on Tuition Fees and Student Financial Aid recommended that
in establishing each tuition fee schedule, a commitment should be made to each student
upon entry as to the level of fees to be charged over the normal course of the full-time
program of study. The Tuition Fee Policy incorporates this recommendation. Since
1998-99 the University of Toronto has made a commitment to students in its fee
schedules guaranteeing that, unless otherwise noted, no student continuing in a program
will be subjected to a fee increase of more than 5% per year. The commitment will last
for the normal length of the full-time program of study. For students in the doctoral
stream, the commitment is in effect for two years for Master’s students and for four years
for PhD students. For students who participate in a Professional Experience Year as part
of their undergraduate program, the normal length of full-time study increases by one
year.

The Government’s tuition framework for the period 2006-07 to 2009-10 limits tuition
increases for eligible students who are continuing in their programs to 4%. Consistent
with this framework, tuition fee increases for continuing full-time domestic students in
publicly-funded programs have been limited to 4% in 2006-07 for the normal length of
full-time study.

Partial Fees

Many students at the University of Toronto are charged partial fees based on the tuition
fee for full-time study. The following formulas guide the derivation of partial fees:

1. Part-time fees for graduate programs are set at 30% of the full-time annual fee,
with the exception of the part-time MBA program.

2. Inthe case of the MBA program, part-time students complete their degrees in
three years. Each year, they pay one third of the total full-time fee for the two-
year MBA program. For 2006-07, the part-time MBA fee for new domestic
students will be $18,360, with no increase in years two and three.

3. In programs for which tuition fees are levied on a course-by-course basis, the
course tuition fee is the tuition fee for the program divided by the normal course
load for full-time study.

4. Part-time fee for undergraduate programs is equal to the full-time fee pro-rated on
a per course basis relative to full-time course load.

5. When computing a partial fee, the respective fee for full-time study is the tuition
fee for either domestic or international students, depending on the status of the
student.
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6. Because of the minimum costs incurred for registration in any program, no tuition
fee in 2006/07, after refunds in the case of full withdrawal from the University,

will be less than $181.

7. Tuition Fees for Special Students should be the same as the corresponding tuition
fees for part-time students.
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Appendix A
TUITION FEE POLICY

The University of Toronto's tuition fee policy should reflect its mission as an internationally
significant, public research university with undergraduate, graduate and professional programs of
excellent quality. Such a goal assumes an appropriate level of funding which, for a public
university, means principal support from the Provincial and Federal Governments, and from
endowment funds as well as tuition fees. It also assumes the existence of programs of student aid
to maintain the accessibility of the University to students of varying financial means. The effect
of this policy should be neutral with regard to enrolment levels, which will be determined from
time to time through the University's planning processes. Our tuition fee policy has five elements:

1. Advocacy. In making the case for public policies strongly supportive of an accessible
public system of university education, the University will continue to advocate ongoing
and substantial public investment in the university sector.

2. Fee Revenue. The University of Toronto will continue to be a public university, for
which ongoing and substantial support from government will always be essential. The
basic principle of the tuition policy is that public funding should be supplemented as can
be demonstrated to be necessary to offer students an educational experience of a quality
that ranks with that of the finest public research universities in the world.

3. Fee Differentiation. The University should continue to move toward a more
differentiated structure of fees across programs. In setting fees for each particular
program, the following factors will be taken into account:

e fees should take into account the plans and aspirations of each academic division, and the
level of resources necessary to achieve high program quality

e program costs should be taken into account in setting fees.

o fees should be set at a level that is competitive with programs of similar quality in institutions
with which we compete or expect to compete for students.

o fee levels should be relatively higher in programs for which the future income prospects of
graduates are relatively higher.

o fee levels should reflect a justifiable balance across public and private sources of revenue per
student.

o fee policy should allow for intentional, disproportionate public subsidies and intra-university
cross-subsidies, where a case for cross-subsidization can be made.

In bringing forward the tuition fee schedule each time, the administration shall provide an
explanation taking account of the above factors.

4. Fee Level Commitment. The tuition fee schedule will include a commitment to be
made to each student upon entry as to the level of fees to be charged over the normal
course of the full-time program of study.

5. Monitoring. In presenting the annual Report on Enrolment, the Vice-President and
Provost shall include commentary regarding the effects, if any, of changes in tuition fees
upon changes in enrolment.

March 25, 1998
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Appendix B

TABLE 1: TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC STUDENTS, 2005-06 and 2006-07

2005-06 2006-07
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING
Bachelors, Entered 2003 $7,000 $7,280
Bachelors, Entered 2004 $7,000 $7,280
Bachelors, Entered 2005 $7,000 $7,280
Bachelors, Entering 2006 NA $7,420
M.Eng., Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
M.Eng., Entering 2006 NA $7,006
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN
M. Arch., Entering 2004 $6,431 $6,688
M. Arch., Entered 2005 $6,431 $6,688
M. Arch., Entering 2006 NA $6,688
M.L.A., Entered 2004 $6,431 $6,688
M.L.A., Entered 2005 $6,431 $6,688
M.L.A., Entering 2006 NA $6,688
M.U.D, Entered 2005 $6,431 $6,688
M.U.D, Entering 2006 NA $6,688
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSc
Bachelors, Entered 2003 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors, Entered 2004 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors, Entered 2005 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors, Entering 2006 NA $4,373
Bachelors - Bioinformatics SEE TABLE 2
Bachelors - Computer Science SEE TABLE 2
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology SEE TABLE 2
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin SEE TABLE 2
Bachelors - Mgt UTM SEE TABLE 2
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2003 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2004 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2005 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entering 2006 NA $4,373
MScPI, Entered 2005 $6,431 $6,688
MScPI, Entering 2006 NA $6,688
MUDS, Entering 2006 NA $6,688
Masters of Spatial Analysis - Joint Program with Ryerson, Entered 2005 $6,431 $6,688
Masters of Spatial Analysis - Joint Program with Ryerson, Entering 2006 NA $6,688
M. Biotechnology, Entered 2005 $8,925 $9,282
M. Biotechnology, Entering 2006 NA $9,282
Master of Visual Studies, Entered 2005 $5,442 $5,660
Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2006 NA $5,660
Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2005 $6,431 $6,688
Masters in Environmental Science, Entering 2006 NA $6,688
MFE, Entered 2005 $17,850 $18,564
MFE, Entering 2006 NA $18,564
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Appendix B

TABLE 1: TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC STUDENTS, 2005-06 and 2006-07

2005-06| 2006-07
|
DENTISTRY
DDS, Entered in 2003 $17,950 $18,668
DDS, Entered in 2004 $17,950 $18,668
DDS, Entered in 2005 $17,950 $18,668
DDS, Entering in 2006 NA $19,386
Graduate Specializations (except DPH), Entered 2004 $13,781| $13,781
Graduate Specializations (except DPH), Entered 2005 $13,781| $13,781
Graduate Specializations (except DPH), Entering 2006 NA $14,811
Graduate Specializations - MSc Specialty in Dental Public Health, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
Graduate Specializations - MSc Specialty in Dental Public Health, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
Combined Specialization/PhD (except DPH) , Entered 2004* $9,611 $9,611
Combined Specialization/PhD (except DPH), Entered 2005* $9,611 $9,611
Combined Specialization/PhD (except DPH), Entering 2006* NA $10,235
Combined Specialization/PhD in Dental Public Health, Entered 2004 $5,960 $5,960
Combined Specialization/PhD in Dental Public Health, Entered 2005 $5,960 $5,960
Combined Specialization/PhD in Dental Public Health, Entering 2006 NA $6,198
Dental Residents - MOH Funded
M.Sc. Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery & Anaesthesia, Entered 2004, Yrs 1-4 ** $1,604 $1,604
M.Sc. Oral Pathology & Oral Medicine, Entering 2004, Yrs 1-4 ** $1,604 $1,604
M.Sc. Oral Pathology, Entered 2004, Yrs 1-3 *** $2,031 $2,031
M.Sc. Oral Medicine, Entered 2004, Yrs 1-3 *** $2,031 $2,031
M.Sc. Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery & Anaesthesia, Entered 2005, Yrs 1-4 ** $1,604 $1,604
M.Sc. Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery & Anaesthesia, Entering 2006, Yrs 1-4 ** NA $1,659
M.Sc. Oral Pathology & Oral Medicine, Entered 2005, Yrs 1-4 ** $1,604 $1,604
M.Sc. Oral Pathology & Oral Medicine, Entering 2006, Yrs 1-4 ** NA $1,659
M.Sc. Oral Pathology, Entered 2005, Yrs 1-3 *** $2,031 $2,031
M.Sc. Oral Pathology, Entering 2006, Yrs 1-3 *** NA $2,103
M.Sc. Oral Medicine, Entered 2005, Yrs 1-3 *** $2,031 $2,031
M.Sc. Oral Medicine, Entering 2006, Yrs 1-3 *** NA $2,103
Dental Residents - Non-MOH Funded, Entered 2004 $17,950] $17,950
Dental Residents - Non-MOH Funded, Entered 2005 $17,950] $17,950
Dental Residents - Non-MOH Funded, Entering 2006 NA $19,386
FORESTRY
FORESTRY - MFC, Entered 2005 $6,136 $6,381
FORESTRY - MFC, Entering 2006 NA $6,381
INFORMATION STUDIES
INFORMATION STUDIES, MISt, Entered 2005 $6,136 $6,381
INFORMATION STUDIES, MISt, Entering 2006 NA $6,381
Museum Studies, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
Museum Studies, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
LAW
JD, Entered in 2004 $16,000] $16,640
JD, Entered in 2005 $16,000] $16,640
JD, Entering in 2006 NA $17,280
MSL, Entering in 2006 $5,442 $5,660
LLM, Entering in 2006 $5,442 $5,660
SJD, Entering in 2006 NA $5,660
MANAGEMENT
MBA, Entered 2005 $25,000] $26,000
MBA, Entering 2006 NA $27,000
MMPA, Entered 2005 $19,000f $19,000
MMPA, Entering 2006 NA $19,760
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Appendix B

TABLE 1: TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC STUDENTS, 2005-06 and 2006-07

2005-06 2006-07
MEDICINE
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2003 $16,207 $16,531
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2004 $16,207 $16,531
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2005 $16,207 $16,531
Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2006 NA $16,531
Postgraduate Medical Trainees $0 $0
Health Science Diplomas $6,737 $7,006
Radiation Sciences, Entered 2004 $4,731 $4,920
Radiation Sciences, Entered 2005 $4,731 $4,920
Radiation Sciences, Entering 2006 NA $4,944
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
MSc, OT/PT, Advanced Standing Program, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
MSc, OT/PT, Advanced Standing Program, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
Master of Health Science, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
Master of Health Science, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
MScBMC, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
MScBMC, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
Master of Management of Innovation, Entering 2006 NA $19,000
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2003 $10,825] $10,825
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2004 $10,825 $10,825
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2005 $10,825] $10,825
Combined MD/PhD, Entering 2006 NA $11,096
MUSIC
Undergraduate, Entered 2003 $4,185 $4,352
Undergraduate, Entered 2004 $4,185 $4,352
Undergraduate, Entered 2005 $4,185 $4,352
Undergraduate, Entering 2006 NA $4,373
Operatic Perf Dip, Entered 2005 $5,948 $6,186
Operatic Perf Dip, Entering 2006 NA $6,186
Mus.M. (Performance), Entered 2005 $5,948 $6,186
Mus.M. (Performance), Entering 2006 NA $6,186
Mus.M. (Other), Entered 2005 $5,442 $5,660
Mus.M. (Other), Entering 2006 NA $5,660
Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entered 2005 $5,948 $6,186
Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entering 2006 NA $6,186
Mus.D., Entered 2005 $5,442 $5,660
Mus.D., Entering 2006 NA $5,660
NURSING
BScN, Entered 2005 $5,616 $5,841
BScN, Entering 2006 NA $5,869
MN, Entered 2005 (Fall 2005 and Winter 2006) $6,136 $6,381
MN, Entering 2006 (Fall 2006 and Winter 2007) NA $6,381
OISE/UT
Bachelor of Education $4,643 $4,852
Tech & Voc. Cert $4,643 $4,852
Joint Master of Teaching in Human Development and Curriculum, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
Joint Master of Teaching in Human Development and Curriculum, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
MA in Child Study, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
MA in Child Study, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
M.Ed., Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
M.Ed., Entering 2006 NA $7,006
Ed.D., Entered in 2005 $6,364 $6,619
Ed.D., Entering in 2006 NA $6,619
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Appendix B

TABLE 1: TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC STUDENTS, 2005-06 and 2006-07

2005-06 2006-07
|
PHARMACY
Bachelors, Entered 2003 $9,840 $10,234
Bachelors, Entered 2004 $9,840 $10,234
Bachelors, Entered 2005 $9,840 $10,234
Bachelors, Entering 2006 NA $10,283
PharmD, Entered 2005 $25,350 $25,350
PharmD, Entering 2006 NA $26,491
PE&H
Bachelors, Entered 2003 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors, Entered 2004 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors, Entered 2005 $4,185 $4,352
Bachelors, Entering 2006 NA $4,373
SGS
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2005 $5,442 $5,660
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entering in 2006 NA $5,660
SGS CENTERS AND INSTITUTES
Master of Industrial Relations and Human Resources, Entered 2005 $6,737 $7,006
Master of Industrial Relations and Human Resources, Entering 2006 NA $7,006
SOCIAL WORK
SOCIAL WORK, MSW, Entered 2005 $6,136 $6,381
SOCIAL WORK, MSW, Entering 2006 NA $6,381
TRANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAM
Regular $3,557 $3,717
Extended $1,779 $1,859
WOODSWORTH
Woodsworth Certificates, Entered 2005 $4,185 $4,352
Woodsworth Certificates, Entering 2006 NA $4,373

After minimum registration, i.e., in Year 5 & onwards students are subject to prevailing SGS
doctoral stream tuition fee.

** After minimum registration, i.e., in Year 5 & onwards students are subject to prevailing SGS
doctoral stream tuition fee.

*** After minimum registration, i.e., in Year 4 & onwards students are subject to prevailing SGS
doctoral stream tuition fee.

Notes:

1) Tuition fee increases for full-time domestic students continuing in program are limited to 4% in 2006-07 for

normal length of a full-time program of study.
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Appendix B
TABLE 2: TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC STUDENTS IN PROGRAMS WITH HIGHER FEES
IN UPPER YEARS

2005-06] 2006-07|] 2007-08
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2005 Cohort (Note 1&4) $4,185 $6,826 $7,099
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2006 Cohort (see Note 1&5) NA $4,373 $7,133
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2003 Cohort (Note 8) $6,563 $6,826 NA
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2004 Cohort (Note 8) $6,563 $6,826 $7,099
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2005 Cohort (See Note 1&4) $4,185 $6,826 $7,099
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2006 Cohort (See Note 1&5) NA $4,373 $7,133
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2003 Cohort (Note 8) $6,563 $6,826 NA
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2004 Cohort (Note 8) $6,563 $6,826 $7,099
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2005 Cohort (see Note1&4) $4,185 $6,826 $7,099
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2006 Cohort (see Note 1&5) NA $4,373 $7,133
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2003 Cohort (Note 8) $8,000 $8,320 NA
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2004 Cohort (Note 8) $8,000 $8,320 $8,653
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2005 Cohort (See Note 1&2) $4,185 $8,320 $8,653
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2006 Cohort (See Note 1&3) NA $4,373 $8,986
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2003 Cohort (Note 8) $6,615 $6,880 NA
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2004 Cohort (Note 8) $6,615 $6,880 $7,155
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2005 Cohort (See Note 1&6) $4,185 $6,880 $7,155
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2006 Cohort (See Note 1&7) NA $4,373 $7,190

Notes:

1) Students entering these programs pay the Arts and Science tuition fee in Year 1. They begin to pay the program fee in Year 2.

2) The tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Commerce/BBA programs in 2006-07 will be $8,320, which represents a 4% increase in th
2005-06 Commerce/BBA program tuition fee of $8,000.

3) For the 2006 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Commerce/BBA program in 2007-08 will be $8,986, which represents
an 8% increase in the 2006-07 Commerce/BBA program tuition fee of $8,320.

4) The tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Computer Science, CCIT and Bioinformatics programs in 2006-07 will be $6,826, which

represents a 4% increase in the 2005-06 Computer Science/CCIT/Bioinformatics program tuition fee of $6,563.

5) For the 2006 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Computer Science, CCIT and Bioinformatics programs in 2007-08 wil
be $7,133, which represents a 4.5% increase in the 2006-07 Computer Science/CCIT/Bioinformatics program tuition fee of $6,826.

6) The tuition fee for students in the Management (UTM) program in 2006-07 will be $6,880, which represents a 4% increase in the 2005
06 Management (UTM) program tuition fee of $6,615.

7) For the 2006 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Management (UTM) program in 2007-08 will be $7,190, which
represents a 4.5% increase in the 2006-07 Managment (UTM) program tuition fee of $6,880.

8) For the 2003 and 2004 Cohorts, tuition fees will increase by 4% relative to the previous year.
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Appendix C
TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS, 2005-06 AND 2006-07

2005-06 2006-07
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING
Bachelors, Entered 2003 $15,355 $15,741
Bachelors, Entered 2004 $16,137 $16,944
Bachelors, Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
Bachelors, Entering 2006 NA $18,900
M.Eng., Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
M.Eng., Entering 2006 NA $18,900
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN
M. Arch., Entered 2004 $14,169 $14,877
M. Arch., Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
M. Arch., Entering 2006 NA $18,900
M.L.A., Entered 2004 $14,169 $14,877
M.L.A., Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
M.L.A., Entering 2006 NA $18,900
M.U.D, Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
M.U.D, Entering 2006 NA $18,900
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSc
Bachelors, Entered 2003 $11,168 $11,399
Bachelors, Entered 2004 $11,840 $12,432
Bachelors, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Bachelors, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, Entered 2005 $16,000 $18,900
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Bachelors - Computer Science, Entered 2003 $15,355 $15,741
Bachelors - Computer Science, Entered 2004 $18,000 $18,900
Bachelors - Computer Science, Entered 2005 (See Note 1) $16,000 $18,900
Bachelors - Computer Science, Entering 2006 (See Note 1) NA $16,800
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, Entered 2003 $15,355 $15,741
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, Entered 2004 $18,000 $18,900
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, Entered 2005 (See Note 1) $16,000 $18,900
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, Entering 2006 (See Note 1) NA $16,800
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2003 $16,373 $16,814
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2004 $21,000 $22,050
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entered in 2005 (See Note 1) $16,000 $22,050
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, Entering in 2006 (See Note 1) NA $16,800
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, Entered 2003 $15,347 $15,712
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, Entered 2004 $18,000 $18,900
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, Entered 2005 (See Note 1) $16,000 $18,900
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, Entering 2006 (See Note 1) NA $16,800
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2003 $11,168 $11,399
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2004 $11,840 $12,432
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
MScPI, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
MScPI, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
MUDS, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
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Appendix C

TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS, 2005-06 AND 2006-07

2005-06 2006-07
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSc cont...
Masters of Spatial Analysis - Joint Program with Ryerson, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Masters of Spatial Analysis - Joint Program with Ryerson, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
M. Biotechnology, Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
M. Biotechnology, Entering 2006 NA $18,900
Master of Visual Studies, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Masters in Environmental Science, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
MFE, Entered 2005 $24,641 $25,873
MFE, Entering 2006 NA $25,873
DENTISTRY
DDS, Entered in 2003 $32,540 $33,530
DDS, Entered in 2004 $33,847 $35,539
DDS, Entered in 2005 $38,000 $39,900
DDS, Entering in 2006 NA $40,000
Graduate Specializations (except DPH), Entered 2004 $24,725 $24,725
Graduate Specializations (except DPH), Entered 2005 $30,667 $30,667
Graduate Specializations (except DPH), Entering 2006 NA $32,200
Graduate Specializations - MSc Specialty in Dental Public Health, Entered 2005 $14,506 $15,231
Graduate Specializations - MSc Specialty in Dental Public Health, Entering 2006 NA $15,231
Combined Specialization/PhD (except DPH) , Entered 2004 * $17,214 $17,214
Combined Specialization/PhD (except DPH) , Entered 2005 * $21,333 $21,333
Combined Specialization/PhD (except DPH) , Entering 2006 * NA $22,400
Combined Specialization/PhD in Dental Public Health, Entered 2004 $11,348 $11,348
Combined Specialization/PhD in Dental Public Health, Entered 2005 $13,002 $13,002
Combined Specialization/PhD in Dental Public Health, Entering 2006 NA $13,652
Dental Residents - MOH Funded NA NA
Dental Residents - Non-MOH Funded, Entered 2004 $33,847 $35,539
Dental Residents - Non-MOH Funded, Entered 2005 $40,000 $42,000
Dental Residents - Non-MOH Funded, Entering 2006 NA $42,000
FORESTRY
FORESTRY - MFC, Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
FORESTRY - MFC, Entering 2006 NA $18,900
INFORMATION STUDIES
INFORMATION STUDIES, MISt, Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
INFORMATION STUDIES, MISt, Entering 2006 NA $18,900
Museum Studies, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Museum Studies, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
LAW
JD, Entered in 2004 $25,570 $26,849
JD, Entered in 2005 $25,570 $26,849
JD, Entering in 2006 NA $26,849
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Appendix C

TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS, 2005-06 AND 2006-07

2005-06 2006-07
LAW cont...
LLM, Entering in 2006 NA $18,900
MSL, Entering in 2006 NA $12,600
MANAGEMENT
MBA, Entered 2005 $36,037 $37,839
MBA, Entering 2006 NA $37,839
MMPA, Entered 2005 $23,153 $23,153
MMPA, Entering 2006 NA $24,311
MEDICINE
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2003 $30,618 $31,511
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2004 $31,925 $33,521
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2005 $40,000 $42,000
Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2006 NA $42,000
Health Science Diplomas $14,506 $15,231
Radiation Sciences, Entered 2004 $16,538 $17,365
Radiation Sciences, Entered 2005 $16,538 $17,365
Radiation Sciences, Entering 2006 NA $17,365
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Master of Health Science, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Master of Health Science, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
MScBMC, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
MScBMC, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Master of Management of Innovation, Entering 2006 NA $26,000
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2004 $20,055 $20,055
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2005 $26,000 $26,000
Combined MD/PhD, Entering 2006 NA $27,300
MUSIC
Undergraduate, Entered 2003 $12,455 $12,686
Undergraduate, Entered 2004 $13,258 $13,921
Undergraduate, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Undergraduate, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Operatic Perf Dip, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Operatic Perf Dip, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Mus.M. (Performance), Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Mus.M. (Performance), Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Mus.M. (Other), Entered 2005 $12,000 $12,600
Mus.M. (Other), Entering 2006 NA $12,600
Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
NURSING
BScN, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
BScN, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
MN, Entered 2005 (Fall 2005 and Winter 2006) $16,000 $16,800
MN, Entering 2006 (Fall 2006 and Winter 2007) NA $16,800
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Appendix C

TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS, 2005-06 AND 2006-07

2005-06 2006-07
OISE/UT
Bachelor of Education $16,000 $16,800
Tech & Voc. Cert $16,000 $16,800
Joint Master of Teaching in Human Development and Curriculum, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Joint Master of Teaching in Human Development and Curriculum, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
MA in Child Study, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
MA in Child Study, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
M.Ed., Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
M.Ed., Entering 2006 NA $16,800
Ed.D., Entered in 2004 $14,375 $15,094
Ed.D., Entered in 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Ed.D., Entering in 2006 NA $16,800
PHARMACY
Bachelors, Entered 2003 $18,691 $19,233
Bachelors, Entered 2004 $19,494 $20,469
Bachelors, Entered 2005 $20,000 $21,000
Bachelors, Entering 2006 NA $21,000
PharmD, Entered 2005 $25,350 $25,350
PharmD, Entering 2006 NA $26,618
PE&H
Bachelors, Entered 2003 $12,455 $12,686
Bachelors, Entered 2004 $13,258 $13,921
Bachelors, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
Bachelors, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
SGS
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered prior to 2004 $9,800 $10,100
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2004 $10,189 $10,698
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2005 $12,000 $12,600
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entering in 2006 NA $12,600
SGS CENTERS AND INSTITUTES
Master of Industrial Relations and Human Resources, Entered 2005 $18,000 $18,900
Master of Industrial Relations and Human Resources, Entering 2006 NA $18,900
SOCIAL WORK
SOCIAL WORK, MSW, Entered 2005 $16,000 $16,800
SOCIAL WORK, MSW, Entering 2006 NA $16,800
TRANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAM
Regular NA NA
Extended NA NA
WOODSWORTH
Woodsworth Certificates $16,000 $16,800
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Appendix C
TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS, 2005-06 AND 2006-07

2005-06 2006-07

After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 5 & onwards, students are subject to the SGS doctoral stream tuition fee.
Notes:
1) Students entering these programs pay the Arts and Science tuition fee in Year 1. They begin to pay the program fee in Year 2.

2) Students continuing in a program will not be subject to a fee increase of more than 5%. The commitment will last for the norm3
length of a full-time program of study. For a Ph.D. student, the commitment will last for four years.
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Appendix D

STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT
REGARDING INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

1. Preamble

(a)

(b)

(©)

International students are an essential feature of the University of Toronto's
participation in international scholarship. They contribute to the
international character of the University's research, and provide
opportunities for the international exchange of knowledge through its
teaching programs. The presence of outstanding students from all parts of
the world in the University's undergraduate and graduate, professional, and
research programs, helps to achieve the excellence the University seeks to
assure for all its activities. On the University's campuses international
students also make an important and positive contribution to the cultural life
of the community and create lasting relationships of benefit to individuals
as well as to the institution and the country generally. And finally, by
enrolling international students, the University of Toronto, as an
internationally significant university, has an opportunity to share its
educational resources with other countries whose institutions are still
evolving.

In light of these considerations, the Governing Council has adopted the
Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students that commits
the University to enrolling a broad mix of international students in its
programs, and that articulates the basic principles that will guide their
admission to the University, arrangements for their financial support, right
of access to academic courses and programs, and the provision of services
to address their particular needs.

This Statement of Commitment applies to University of Toronto students in
university degree, diploma and certificate programs who are not Canadian
citizens, permanent residents, or convention refugees.

2. Statement of Principles

(a)

32931

Within the framework of divisional academic plans, the University of
Toronto welcomes international students into all of its programs.
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(b) The admission of international students will be consistent with the Policies
and Principles for Admission to the University of Toronto approved by the
Governing Council in 1991.

(©) The University will broaden and strengthen its recruiting efforts abroad.

(d) Once admitted to the University, international students will have access to
the same range of courses and support services on the same basis as other
students.

Financial Support

@) International students who are admitted and enrolled may encounter
financial emergencies and the University will provide financial assistance as
needed and where possible.

(b)  The University will develop a program of international admission
scholarships using its own resources and support from external sources to
be awarded on the basis of exceptional academic merit and financial need.

(c)  The Report of the Vice-Provost, Students on Student Financial Support,

submitted annually to governance for information, will include data on the
support provided to international students.
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Appendix E

RECRUITMENT AND STUDENT AID FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

A portion of the tuition revenue from international students is used to enhance international
student recruitment and to provide need-based financial aid.

International Recruitment

The Office of International Recruitment is within the purview of the Vice-Provost,
Students. Its mandate is to facilitate the processes of attracting and admitting the very best
students. International recruitment is also guided by the Recruitment Advisory Council of
the St. George Faculty of Arts and Science.

Need-based Aid

Students in the first five years of doctoral-stream graduate programs receive funding
packages which cover the full amount of tuition.

International students who are admitted and enrolled may encounter financial
emergencies. The University provides financial assistance as needed and where
possible.

Admission Scholarships

The University has established an international admissions scholarship program that
parallels the U of T National Scholarship program for domestic students. Awards are
made on the basis of exceptional academic achievement and financial need. The
scholarships are available to international students for first-entry programs (Applied
Science & Engineering, Arts & Science, UTM, UTSC, Music, Physical and Health
Education).

These scholarships cover tuition and other educational costs for the full duration of the
program (i.e. four years.)

The awards are given on the basis of nominations from a select group of international
schools (notably, the United World Colleges, a group of schools founded in the 1950's
which enrol outstanding students, many with scholarship support, from 115 different
countries) and from academic departments such as Mathematics, Chemistry and
Physics which participate in international Olympiads.

The non-monetary benefits of the U of T National Scholarship Program, such as
linkages with mentors and participation in specially-designed events, are also made
available to the international scholars.
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